

KIM REYNOLDS GOVERNOR ADAM GREGG LT GOVERNOR

June 13, 2022

The Honorable Paul Pate Secretary of State of Iowa State Capitol Des Moines, Iowa 50319

Dear Mr. Secretary,

Thereby transmit:

House File 2165, an Act modifying provisions relating to eligibility for scholarships under the future ready Iowa skilled workforce last-dollar scholarship program.

The above House File is hereby approved on this date.

Sincerely,

Kim Reynolds

Governor of Iowa

cc: Secretary of the Senate

Clerk of the House



House File 2165

AN ACT

MODIFYING PROVISIONS RELATING TO ELIGIBILITY FOR SCHOLARSHIPS UNDER THE FUTURE READY IOWA SKILLED WORKFORCE LAST-DOLLAR SCHOLARSHIP PROGRAM.

BE IT ENACTED BY THE GENERAL ASSEMBLY OF THE STATE OF IOWA:

Section 1. Section 261.131, subsection 1, paragraph g, subparagraph (1), subparagraph division (a), Code 2022, is amended to read as follows:

(a) A graduate of an Iowa high school, or a person who completed private instruction under chapter 299A, or a person who is a recipient of a high school equivalency diploma, and

who prior to becoming an adult learner enrolls full-time or part-time during the academic year, or part-time for a summer semester, in an eligible program at an eligible institution.

PAT GRASSLEY

Speaker of the House

JAKE CHAPMAN

President of the Senate

I hereby certify that this bill originated in the House and is known as House File 2165, Eighty-ninth General Assembly.

MEGHAN NELSON

Chief Clerk of the House

Approved June 13th, 202

KIM REYNOLDS

Governor